STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Olympia, Washington 98504

RE:  Wojciech Zolcik, MD
Master Case No.: M2023-345
Document: Statement of Allegations

Regarding your request for information about the above-named practitioner; attached is
a true and correct copy of the document on file with the State of Washington,
Department of Health, Adjudicative Clerk Office. These records are considered
Certified by the Department of Health.

Certain information may have been withheld pursuant to Washington state laws. While
those laws require that most records be disclosed on request, they also state that
certain information should not be disclosed.

The following information has been withheld: NONE

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding the information that
was withheld, please contact:

Customer Service Center
P.O. Box 47865

Olympia, WA 98504-7865
Phone: (360) 236-4700
Fax: (360) 586-2171

You may appeal the decision to withhold any information by writing to the Privacy
Officer, Department of Health, P.O. Box 47890, Olympia, WA 98504-7890.



STATE OF WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON MEDICAL COMMISSION

In the Matter of the License to Practice

as a Physician and Surgeon of: No. M2023-345

WOJCIECH ZOLCIK, MD STATEMENT OF ALLEGATIONS

License No. MD.MD.60212421 AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE
Respondent.

The Executive Director of the Washington Medical Commission (Commission), on
designation by the Commission, makes the allegations below, which are supported by
evidence contained in Commission file number 2022-12608.

1. ALLEGATIONS

1.1 On June 9, 2011, the state of Washington issued Respondent a license to
practice as a physician and surgeon. Respondent’s license is currently active.
Respondent is board certified in psychiatry.

1.2  Onorabout June 28, 2022, Respondent was convicted via guilty plea of one
count of driving under the influence in Clear Creek County, Colorado, People of the State
of Colorado vs. Wojciech Zolcik, case no. 2022T 000178.

2. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE
2.1 Respondent’s self-reported complaint, received October 16, 2022.
2.2  Summons, Plea of Guilty, and Sentencing Order for Clear Creek County,
Colorado case number 2022T 000178.
3. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

3.1 The facts alleged in Section 1, if proven, would constitute unprofessional

conduct in violation of RCW 18.130.180(23)(a) which provides in part:

RCW 18.130.180 Unprofessional conduct. The following conduct, acts,
or conditions constitute unprofessional conduct for any license holder under
the jurisdiction of this chapter:

(23) Current misuse of:
(a) Alcohal,
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4. NOTICE TO RESPONDENT

4.1 The Commission has determined that this case may be appropriate for
resolution through a Stipulation to Informal Disposition (Stipulation) pursuant to
RCW 18.130.172(2). A proposed Stipulation is attached, which contains the disposition
the Commission believes is necessary to address the conduct alleged in this Statement of
Allegations and Summary of Evidence.

42 If Respondent agrees that the disposition imposed by the Stipulation is
appropriate, Respondent should sign and date the Stipulation and return it within
twenty-eight (28) days to the Washington Medical Commission at P.O. Box 47866,
Olympia, Washington 98504-7866.

4.3 If Respondent does not agree that the terms and conditions contained in the
Stipulation are appropriate, Respondent should contact Joel DeFazio, Staff Attorney for
the Washington Medical Commission, P.O. Box 47866, Olympia, Washington 98504-7866,
(360) 236-4668 within twenty-eight (28) days.

44  If Respondent does not respond within twenty-eight (28) days, the
Commission will assume Respondent has declined to resolve the allegations by means of
a Stipulation.

45  If Respondent declines to resolve the allegations by means of a Stipulation
pursuant to RCW 18.130.172(2), the Commission may proceed to formal disciplinary action
against Respondent by filing a Statement of Charges, pursuant to RCW 18.130.172(3).
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46  The cover letter enclosed with this Statement of Allegations and Summary of
Evidence was mailed to the name and address currently on file for Respondent’s license.
Respondent must notify, in writing, the Commission if Respondent’s name and/or address

changes.

DATED: May 30, 2023

STATE OF WASHINGTON
WASHINGTON MEDICAL COMMISSION

MELANIE DE LEON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

-

JOEL DeFAZIO, WSBA #48141
COMMISSION STAFF ATTORNEY
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